deferred tax assets ( if it  is probable that  taxable income will be available

for deduction of temporary differences ) and deferred tax liabilities.

Transactions other than leases and decommissioning obligations which

occurred after January 1, 2022 are deferred from applying this

amendment. When applying the amendment s to IAS 12, the Group

retrospectively adjusted comparative period information and the

cumulative effect was recognized in retained earnings on January 1,

2022.

In accordance with pre-amended IAS 12, the impact of relevant line

items and balances of the Group in 2023 were adjusted to the amended

IAS 12 as follows:

Impact of assets, l iabilities and equity i tems  on 2023

   December 31, 2023

Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 21,844

Increase in assets   $ 21,844

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   $ 21,844

Increase in liabilities   $ 21,844

On the initial application of amendments to IAS 12, the impact on 2022

was summarized as follows:

Impact of assets, l iabilities and equity i tems  on 2022

Amount Before

Restatement

Adjustment of

Initial

Application

Amount After

Restatement

December 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 29,401   $ 23,265   $ 52,666

Impact on assets   $ 29,401   $ 23,265   $ 52,666

Deferred tax liabilities   $ -   $ 23,265   $ 23,265

Impact on liabilities   $ -   $ 23,265   $ 23,265

January 1, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 20,000   $ 30,409   $ 50,409

Impact on assets   $ 20,000   $ 30,409   $ 50,409

Deferred tax liabilities   $ -   $ 30,409   $ 30,409

Impact on liabilities   $ -   $ 30,409   $ 30,409

101

(2) The IFRSs endorsed by the FSC with effective date starting 2024

New, Amended and Revised Standards and
Interpretations

Effective Date Announced by
IASB (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 16 “Lease Liability in a Sale and
Leaseback”

January 1, 2024 (Note 2)

Amendments to IAS 1 “Classification of Liabilities as
Current or Non-current”

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 1 “Non-current Liabilities with
Covenants”

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 “Supplier Finance